Portfolio Commentary
During the month, the Dolan McEniry Core Plus Composite had a gross return of +0.20% and +0.18% net versus the Bloomberg U.S.
Aggregate Bond benchmark return of +0.11% and Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Credit benchmark return of +0.21%. Sector attribution
versus the benchmarks is provided in the following table:

On a relative basis, the Dolan McEniry Core Plus Composite outperformed the Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index by 9 basis points
for the month. The composite’s outperformance was driven by the allocation and performance of the high yield sector. The yield curve
positioning and duration had a positive effect on relative performance versus the benchmark.

On a relative basis, the Dolan McEniry Core Plus Composite underperformed the Bloomberg U.S. Credit Intermediate Index by 1 basis
point for the month. The composite’s underperformance was driven by relative underperformance in the corporate investment grade
sector. The yield curve positioning and duration had a minimal effect on relative performance versus the benchmark.

Dolan McEniry
Core Plus (Gross)

Dolan McEniry
Core Plus (Net)

Bloomberg U.S.
Aggregate

Bloomberg U.S.
Intermediate Credit

Treasuries +0.26% +0.26% -0.09% +0.00%
Government Related +0.00% +0.00% +0.03% +0.12%
Corporate Bonds IG +0.18% +0.18% +0.18% +0.22%
Corporate Bonds HY +0.31% +0.31% +0.00% +0.00%
MBS +0.00% +0.00% +0.40% +0.00%
Cash (including fees) +0.11% +0.09% +0.00% +0.00%
Total +0.20% +0.18% +0.11% +0.21%

Outlook and Strategy
Dolan McEniry believes that client portfolios are positioned to provide reasonable absolute and relative returns going forward. Dolan McEniry’s
core competence is credit analysis, and we focus on a company’s ability to generate generous amounts of free cash flow over time in relation
to its indebtedness. Investment safety and risk mitigation are of primary importance as we continue to search for undervalued fixed income
securities. As of January 31st, the Dolan McEniry Core Plus Composite had a +25 basis point yield premium and shorter duration to the
Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond and a +22 basis point yield premium and similar duration versus the Bloomberg U.S. Intermediate Credit.